
Business Name Brookdale Admiral Heights

Washington State Patrol 
Fire Protection Bureau 

Phone: (360) 596-3900 

Provider Number 2306 

Address 2326 CALIFORNIA AVE SW, Approval Status Approved 

City, State, Zip Seattle, WA 98116 Facility Type Residential Care 

On 03/22/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility. 

All violations noted during previous related inspection(s) have been corrected. 

Owner or Owner's Representative 

Signature 

Deputy State Fire Marshal Arthur Jesse Ward 
2803 156TH AVE SE 
Bellevue WA 98007 
(425) 401-7735

Signature 

Print Name and Title 

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12. 

1 of 1 Initials of Authorized Facility Representative: __ _ 
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Washington State Patrol 
Fire Protection Bureau 

Phone: (360) 596-3900 

Business Name Brookdale Admiral Heights Provider Number 2306 

Address 2326 CALIFORNIA AVE SW, Approval Status Disapproved 

City, State, Zip Seattle, WA 98116 Facility Type Residential Care 

On 01/24/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility. 

Code Requirement Statement of Violation 

1 Working Space and Clearance 

A working space of not less than 30 inches (762 mm) in width, tstorage was found in the following electrical working spaces. 
36 inches (914 mm) in depth and 78 inches (1981 mm) in 
height shall be provided in front of electrical service 
equipment. Where the electrical service equipment is wider 
than 30 inches (762 mm), the working space shall be not less 
than the width of the equipment. Storage of materials shall not 
be located within the designated working space. 

Exceptions: 
1. Where other dimensions are required or allowed by NFPA
70.
2. Access openings into attics or under-floor areas that provide
a minimum clear opening of 22 inches (559 mm) by 30 inches
(762 mm).

(IFC 604.3 2018) 
2 Owner's Responsibility 

The owner shall maintain an inventory of all required 
fire-resistance-rated construction, construction installed to 
resist the passage of smoke and the construction included in 
Sections 703 through 707 and Sections 602.4.1 and 602.4.2 of 
the International Building Code. Such construction shall be 
visually inspected by the owner annually and properly 
repaired, restored or replaced where damaged, altered, 
breached or penetrated. Records of inspections and repairs 
shall be maintained. Where concealed, such elements shall 
not be required to be visually inspected by the owner unless 
the concealed space is accessible by the removal or 
movement of a panel, access door, ceiling tile or similar 
movable entry to the space. 

llFC 701.6 2018 WAC 51-54A) 

1. Fourth floor telephone data room by room 420 there's 
storage in front of the electrical panels 
2. Third-floor telephone data room by room 320 storage in 
front of electrical panels 
3. Third-floor maintenance office storage in front of electrical 
panels 
4. Second floor activity, directors, office, back room storage in
front of the electrical panels
5. First floor kitchen area, there was carts in front of the
electrical panels
6. Basement, electrical room there's flammable storage in the
room.

�Facility is unable to provide documentation that the annual 
fire wall inspection has been completed. 

1 of 4 Initials of Authorized Facility Representative: __ _ 
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Washington State Patrol 

Fire Protection Bureau 
Phone: (360) 596-3900 

Business Name Brookdale Admiral Heights Provider Number 2306 

Address 2326 CALIFORNIA AVE SW, Approval Status Disapproved 

City, State, Zip Seattle, WA 98116 Facility Type Residential Care 

On 01/24/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility. 

Code Requirement Statement of Violation 

3 Duct and Air Transfer Openings - Maintaining Protection 

Dampers protecting ducts and air transfer openings shall be /'Facility is unable to provide documentation for the 4 year fire 
inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and and smoke damper inspection. 
NFPA 105. Other products or materials used to protect the NFPA 80(2016) 
openings for ducts and air transfer openings shall be securely 19.5.1.1 Each damper shall be tested and inspected 1 year 
attached to or bonded to the construction containing the duct after acceptance testing. 
or air transfer opening, without visible openings through or into 19.5.1.2 The test and inspection frequency shall then be every 
the cavity of the construction. Any damaged products or 4 years, except in buildings containing a hospital, where the 
materials protecting duct and air transfer openings shall be frequency shall be every 6 years. 
repaired, restored or replaced. 

(IFC 706.1 2018) 

4 Extinguishing System Service 

Automatic fire-extinguishing systems shall be serviced not less/Facility is unable to provide documentation for the 
frequently than every six months and after activation of the semi-annual kitchen suppression system servicing. 
system. Inspection shall be by qualified individuals, and a 
certificate of inspection shall be forwarded to the fire code 
official upon completion. 

(IFC 904.12.5.2 2018) 

5 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance 

The maintenance and testing schedules and procedures for 
fire alarm and fire detection systems shall be in accordance 
with Sections 907.8.1 through 907.8.5 and NFPA 72. Records 
of inspection, testing and maintenance shall be maintained. 

(IFC 907.8 2018) 

j 

I Facility is unable to provide documentation for the annual fire 
alarm system testing 
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Washington State Patrol 
Fire Protection Bureau 

Phone: (360) 596-3900 

Business Name Brookdale Admiral Heights Provider Number 2306 

Address 2326 CALIFORNIA AVE SW, Approval Status Disapproved 

City, State, Zip Seattle, WA 98116 Facility Type Residential Care 

On 01/24/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility. 

Code Requirement 

6 Smoke Detector Sensitivity 

Smoke detector sensitivity shall be checked within one year 
after installation and every alternate year thereafter. After the 
second calibration test, where sensitivity tests indicate that the 
detector has remained within its listed and marked sensitivity 
range (or 4-percent obscuration light grey smoke, if not 
marked), the length of time between calibration tests shall be 
permitted to be extended to a maximum of 5 years. Where the 
frequency is extended, records of detector-caused nuisance 
alarms and subsequent trends of these alarms shall be 
maintained. In zones or areas where nuisance alarms show 
any increase over the previous year, calibration tests shall be 
performed. 

(IFC 907.8.3 2012 2015 2018) 
7 Means of Egress Illumination 

Illumination shall be provided in the means of egress in 
accordance with Section 1008.2. Under emergency power, 
means of egress illumination shall comply with Section 1008.3. 

(IFC 1008.1 2015 2018) 

Statement of Violation 

ll"Facility is unable to provide documentation for the required 
smoke detector sensitivity testing. 

.I 

ll'First floor emergency exit hallway to California Avenue. Has 
no emergency lighting in the path of egress. 

3 of 4 Initials of Authorized Facility Representative: __ _ 

This docum
ent w

as prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator w
ebsite.



Ill Iii ru > 

EP 

Washington State Patrol 
Fire Protection Bureau 

Phone: (360) 596-3900 

Business Name Brookdale Admiral Heights Provider Number 2306 

Address 2326 CALIFORNIA AVE SW, Approval Status Disapproved 

City, State, Zip Seattle, WA 98116 Facility Type Residential Care 

On 01/24/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility. 

Code Requirement Statement of Violation 

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 02/23/2023 

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12. 

Owner or Authorized Representative 

Signature � 

Deputy State Fire Marshal Arthur Jesse Ward 
2803 156TH AVE SE 
Bellevue WA 98007 
(425) 401-7735

� 
Signature 7 
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